Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores Only) 
divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares having face value of Rs.10/- each by 
addition of 50,00,000 (Fifty lakhs) Equity Shares having face value of Rs.10/- each to Rs. 
15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Board of Directors (which expression shall also include a 
Committee thereof) or any officer /executive / representative and /or any other person so 
authorized by the Board, be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 13, 61 and 64 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 the existing clause V(a) of the Memorandum of Association is substituted by the 
following figures and words namely:  

V. (a) “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares 
having face value of Rs. 10/- each.”  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board 
(which expression shall also include a Committee thereof) or any officer /executive / 
representative and /or any other person so authorized by the Board, be and is hereby

[...]

10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores Only) divided into 
1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares having face value of Rs.10/- each by addition of 
50,00,000 (Fifty lakhs) Equity Shares having face value of Rs.10/- each to Rs. 15,00,00,000 
(Rupees Fifteen crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares 
having face value of Rs. 10/- each, and be in readiness to offer enough number of shares on 
rights basis to meet the fund raising goal.  

Consequently, the existing clause V (a) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 
needs to be altered accordingly for deletion of the previous authorised share capital and